

No. 12-98

---

---

**In the  
*Supreme Court of the United States***

---

ALBERT A. DELIA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ACTING SECRETARY OF THE NORTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

E.M.A., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER GUARDIAN AD  
LITEM, DANIEL H. JOHNSON, WILLIAM EARL  
ARMSTRONG AND SANDRA ARMSTRONG,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

ROY COOPER  
Attorney General of North Carolina

John F. Maddrey\*  
Solicitor General

Gayl M. Manthei  
Special Deputy Attorney General

Belinda A. Smith  
Special Deputy Attorney General

North Carolina Department  
of Justice

Post Office Box 629  
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629

(919) 716-6900

[jmaddrey@ncdoj.gov](mailto:jmaddrey@ncdoj.gov)

November 2012

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

LIST OF PARTIES TO THE  
PROCEEDING BELOW ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 2

    A. Medicaid Is the Payer of Last Resort .... 2

    B. The Third-Party Assignment and Recovery  
        Provisions and the Anti-Lien Provision of  
        the Medicaid Act ..... 4

    C. North Carolina Has Implemented a Third-  
        Party Recovery Program as Required by  
        Federal Medicaid Law ..... 6

    D. Factual Background and Procedural  
        History ..... 7

        1. State court tort action and  
            settlement ..... 8

2. Litigation in the district court .....	11
3. The Fourth Circuit's decision .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
NORTH CAROLINA'S THIRD-PARTY RECOVERY STATUTES ARE NOT PRE-EMPTED BECAUSE THE MEDICAID ACT DOES NOT DIRECT HOW SETTLEMENTS MUST BE APPORTIONED .....	16
A. The Medicaid Act Leaves to the States the Determination of What Portion of Damages Recovered from a Third Party is Properly Allocable to Medical Expenses .....	17
1. State procedures for allocating tort settlements by Medicaid recipients are not precluded by the anti-lien provision .....	18

2.	States have traditionally exercised broad authority over tort actions, including the amount of damages that a party may recover . . . . .	20
3.	North Carolina’s statutes apportion, in advance of a settlement or judgment, the medical services portion of any recovery of damages . . . . .	23
B.	The Fourth Circuit Erred in Holding That There is a “True Value” of Tort Claims that Can, and Must, Be Determined through Evidentiary Hearings or the Parties’ Designation . . .	26
1.	Apost-settlement “true value” hearing, as required by the Fourth Circuit, is untenable . . . . .	27
2.	A recipient’s designation of the amount of damages attributable to past medical expenses inadequately protects the state’s lien . . . . .	30

C. North Carolina’s Third-Party Recovery Procedure Operates with the Knowledge of and the Approval of the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX:	
North Carolina General Statute § 44-49 (2011) .....	App. 1
North Carolina General Statute § 44-50 (2011) .....	App. 3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Andrews v. Haygood</i> , 362 N.C. 599, 669 S.E.2d 310 (2008), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Brown v. North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2792 (2009) . . . . .	i, 11, 12, 26, 34, 35
<i>Arkansas Department of Health &amp; Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006) . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986) . . . . .	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . .	36
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of S. Cal.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012) . . . . .	34, 35, 36
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004) . . . . .	3
<i>Geier v. America Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) . . . . .	21
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974) . . . . .	3
<i>N.C. Department of Health and Human Services v. Armstrong</i> , 690 S.E.2d 293 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010) . . . . .	10



<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) . . . . .	36
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) . . . . .	2, 19, 20
<i>Owasso Independent School District Number I-011 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002) . . . . .	3
<i>Price v. Wolford</i> , 608 F.3d 698 (10th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	32, 33
<i>W. Va. University Hospitals, Inc. v Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) . . . . .	17
<i>Wisconsin Department of Health &amp; Family Services v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002) . . . . .	34

**STATUTES, RULES AND  
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

42 U.S.C. § 1396, <i>et seq</i> (2006) . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 (2006) . . . . .	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a (2006) . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25) (2006) . . . . .	i, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A) (2006) . . . . .	4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A)(ii) (2006) . . . . .	34
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(B) (2006) . . . . .	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396b (2006) . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396c (2006) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396k (2006) . . . . .	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a) (2006) . . . . .	i, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(b) (2006) . . . . .	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396p (2006) . . . . .	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1) (2006) . . . . .	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(4)(A) (2006) . . . . .	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2006) . . . . .	1
42 C.F.R. § 433.136 (2012) . . . . .	5
42 C.F.R. § 433.139(b)(1) (2012) . . . . .	4
42 C.F.R. § 433.140(a)(1) (2012) . . . . .	3
S. Rep. No. 99-146 (1985), as reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 42. . . . .	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-508 (2011) . . . . .	10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1B-1, *et seq.* (2011) . . . . . 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1D-25 (2011) . . . . . 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 44-49 (2011) . . . . . 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 44-50 (2011) . . . . . 22, 23

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.19 (2011) . . . . . 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-54 (2011) . . . . . 2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-57 (2011) . . . . . i, 6, 9, 11  
13, 23, 24

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-57(a) (2011) . . . . . 4, 6, 8, 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-59 (2011) . . . . . 6, 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-59(a) (2011) . . . . . 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-299 (2011) . . . . . 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-299.2 (2011) . . . . . 22

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Thomas H. Cohen, Bureau of Justice Statistics,  
*Tort Bench and Jury Trials*  
*in State Courts, 2005* (2009) . . . . . 29

Thomas H. Cohen & Kristen A. Hughes, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Medical Malpractice Insurance Claims in Seven States, 2000-2004</i> (2007) . . . . .	29
Nat'l Ass'n. of State Budget Officers, Fiscal Year 2010 State Expenditure Report (2011) . . . . .	2
<i>North Carolina Quarterly Medicaid Assistance Expenditures For the Medical Assistance Program, Form CMS 64 Certification, Quarter Ending 06/30/2012</i> . . . . .	5
